

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

FRANCES YVONNE SCHULMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

ZOETIS, INC. and ZOETIS
REFERENCE LABS, LLC,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No.:

2:22-cv-1351 (JXN)(LDW)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Return Date: June 17, 2024

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
ALTERNATIVE MOTION TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF'S PRAYER FOR
PUNITIVE DAMAGES**

KAKALEC LAW PLLC

Hugh Baran (he/him)
Patricia Kakalec (she/her)
Kakalec Law PLLC
80 Broad Street, Suite 703
New York, NY 10004
(212) 705-8730
hugh@kakaleclaw.com
patricia@kakaleclaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

**HARRISON, HARRISON
& ASSOCIATES, LTD.**

Julie Salwen
David Harrison
Harrison, Harrison & Associates, Ltd.
110 Highway 35, Suite #10
Red Bank, NJ 07701
(718) 799-9111
jsalwen@nynjemploymentlaw.com
dharrison@nynjemploymentlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

**NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER**

Rachel Smith (she/her)
Gaylynn Burroughs (she/her)
Emily Martin (she/her)
National Women's Law Center
1350 Eye Street NW Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 588-5180
rsmith@nwlc.org
gburroughs@nwlc.org
emartin@nwlc.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Zoetis’s Motion for Summary Judgment on the EPA Claim Fails.	3
A. Dr. Schulman has a prima facie case because Zoetis paid her less than men to do equal work.	4
1. Zoetis has already conceded that Drs. Schulman, Jennings, and Ehrhart did the same work.	4
2. Dr. Schulman’s job was substantially equal to Drs. Erhart and Jennings’s, and Zoetis cannot show otherwise.	5
B. Zoetis cannot state an affirmative defense.	9
1. Zoetis cannot show that prior salary is not based on sex.	9
2. Zoetis cannot account for the entire disparity.	16
C. Even if the Court believes there is a genuine dispute, Zoetis’s motion for summary judgment must still be denied.	17
II. Zoetis Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Dr. Schulman’s Title VII Claim Because Its Rationale for the Pay Gap Appears to Be Pretext.	18
III. Zoetis’s Motion Must Also Be Denied Because It Violated the NJLAD Section 12(a) and NJEPA.	21
A. Zoetis violated the NJLAD Section 12(a).	21
B. Zoetis violated the NJEPA.	21
C. New Jersey law applies to Dr. Schulman’s claims.	25
1. New Jersey law applies because Zoetis has demonstrated no actual conflict.	26
2. Even if there is a conflict, New Jersey has the most significant relationship to the claims, so its law applies.	27

IV. Zoetis, Inc. Is a Proper Party Because It and Zoetis Reference Labs, LLC
Are Both Liable as a Single Employer or, in the Alternative, as Joint
Employers for All the Violations in This Case.32

V. Dr. Schulman’s Prayer for Punitive Damages Presents a Jury Question.34

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986).....3

Arthur v. College of St. Benedict, 174 F. Supp. 2d 968, 977 (D. Minn. 2001)11

Boyer v. United States, 97 F.4th 834, 845 (Fed. Cir. 2024) 13, 15

Boyle v. Cnty. of Allegheny, 139 F.3d 386, 393 (3d Cir. 1998).....3

Brobst v. Columbus Servs. Int’l, 761 F.2d 148, 156 (3d Cir. 1985).....4, 7

Buccilli v. Timby, Brown & Timby, 660 A.2d 1261, 1264 (N.J. Super. 1995).....32

Burton v. Teleflex Inc., 707 F.3d 417, 426 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 18, 19

Calabotta v. Phibro Animal Health Corp., 213 A.3d 210, 218–19 (App. Div. 2019)
..... 26, 29, 31

Carlson v. Colo. Firearms, Ammunition & Accessories, LLC, No. CV 22-1686,
2022 WL 11398472, at *3 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2022).....31

Cf. Corning Glass, 417 U.S. at 20525

Cnty. of Wash. v. Gunther, 452 U.S. 161, 168 (1981).....18

Corning Glass Works v. Brennan, 417 U.S. 188 (1974) 12, 16

Cox v. Off. of Att’y Ethics, No. CIV. 05-1608(AET), 2007 WL 1234977, at *2
(D.N.J. Apr. 26, 2007)5

D’Agostino v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc., 133 N.J. 516, 539 (1993)..... 29, 31, 32

Day v. Bethlehem Ctr. Sch. Dist., No. CIV.A. 07-159, 2008 WL 2036903, at *10
(W.D. Pa. May 9, 2008)18

Diana v. AEX Grp., No. CIV.A. 11-1838 PGS, 2011 WL 4005333 (D.N.J. Sept. 7,
2011).....30

Donnelly v. Cap. Vision Servs., LLC, 644 F. Supp. 3d 97, 112 (E.D. Pa. 2022)....35,
39

Drum v. Leeson Elec. Corp., 565 F.3d 1071, 1073 (8th Cir. 2009)16

Dubowsky v. Stern, Lavinthal, Norgaard & Daly, 922 F. Supp. 985, 993 (D.N.J. 1996)..... 4, 13, 21

E.D. Sweet, Inc. v. N.H. Comm’n for Human Rights, 124 N.H. 404 (1983)27

EEOC v. Del. Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs., 865 F.2d 1408, 1414 n.8 (3d Cir. 1989).....14

Glenn v. Gen. Motors Corp., 841 F.2d 1567, 1571 (11th Cir. 1988).....14

Gokay v. Pennridge Sch. Dist., No. CIV.A. 02-8482, 2004 WL 257085, at *8 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 5, 2004)..... 19, 20

Greater Phila. Chamber of Com. v. City of Phila., 949 F.3d 116, 143 (3d Cir. 2020) 10, 13, 14

Grigoletti v. Ortho Pharm. Corp., 570 A.2d 903, 913 (N.J. 1990).....21

Hricenak v. Mickey Truck Bodies, No. 4:21-CV-00694, 2024 WL 1604650, at *10 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2024).....35

Hubers v. Gannett Co., No. 16 C 10041, 2019 WL 1112259, at *4 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2019).....14

Hugh v. Butler Cty. Family YMCA, 418 F.3d 265, 267 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 3, 17

In re Accutane Litig., 194 A.3d 503, 518 (2018).....27

Johnson v. Cook Composites & Polymers, Inc., 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2330, at *10, 2000 WL 249251, at *4 (D.N.J. Mar. 3, 2000)33

Johnson v. Fed. Express Corp., 996 F. Supp. 2d 302, 322 (M.D. Pa. 2014)35

Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n, 527 U.S. 526, 535 (1999) 35, 37, 38

Kouba v. Allstate Insurance Co., 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 10, 11

Lloyd v. Children’s Hosp. of Phila., No. 2:19-CV-02775-JDW, 2023 WL 2940229, at *9 n.2 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 13, 2023)38

Miller v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 679 F. Supp. 495, 505 (W.D. Pa. 1988)15

Miller v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp., 977 F.2d 834, 846 (3d Cir. 1992).....19

Nesbit v. Gears Unlimited, Inc., 347 F.3d 72, 85 (3d Cir. 2003) 33, 34

Nini v. Mercer Cnty. Cmty. Coll., 202 N.J. 98, 115 (2010).....30

Norris v. Harte-Hanks, Inc., 122 Fed. App’x 566, 569 (3d Cir. 2004).....32

O’Brien v. Middle E. Forum, 57 F.4th 110, 120 n.45 (3d Cir. 2023).....38

Passantino v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Prods., Inc., 212 F.3d 493, 516 (9th Cir. 2000).....38

Pettiford v. N.C. HHS, 228 F. Supp. 2d 677, 689 (M.D.N.C. 2002).....14

Quinlan v. Curtiss-Wright Corp., 204 N.J. 239, 274 (2010)..... 36, 39

Rendine v. Pantzer, 141 N.J. 292, 313-14 (1995))36

Rizo v. Yovino, 887 F.3d 453, 460–61 (9th Cir. 2018)10

Rizo v. Yovino, 950 F.3d 1217, 1220–21 (9th Cir. 2020) 9, 12, 13

Russell v. Placeware, Inc., No. CIV. 03-836-MO, 2004 WL 2359971 (D. Or. Oct. 15, 2004).....11

Schulman v. Zoetis, Inc., 684 F. Supp. 3d 275, 278 (D.N.J. 2023) 26, 27

Shultz v. Wheaton Glass Co., 421 F.2d 259, 265 (3d Cir. 1970).....4, 8

Stanziale v. Jargowsky, 200 F.3d 101, 107 (3d Cir. 2000).....3

Usery v. Allegheny Cnty. Inst. Dist., 544 F.2d 148, 152-53 (3d Cir. 1976)4

Wachter-Young v. Ohio Cas. Grp., 236 F. Supp. 2d 1157, 1162 (D. Or. 2002) 7, 11

Weinberg v. Interep Corp., No. CIV. 05-5458 (JBS), 2006 WL 1096908, at *6 (D.N.J. Apr. 26, 2006).....30

Wernsing v. Dep’t of Hum. Servs., 427 F.3d 466, 470 (7th Cir. 2005)13

Youngblood v. George C. Wallace State Cmty. Coll., No. 1:13CV33-MHT, 2014 WL 2961085, at *9 (M.D. Ala. July 1, 2014)16

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1).....9
 5 U.S.C. § 5362.....14
 N.H. Rev. Stat. § 275:3731
 N.H. RSA § 354-A:21-a(I).....27
 N.J.S.A. § 10:5-12(t)..... 22, 23, 24

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1620.17(b)(2).....7
 29 C.F.R. § 1620.208
 29 C.F.R. § 1620.2615
 321 F.3d 710, 718-20 (8th Cir. 2003)13
E.E.O.C. v. Bob Evans Farms, LLC, 275 F. Supp. 3d 635, 668–69 (W.D. Pa. 2017)
39
 EEOC Compliance Manual, Section 10 Compensation Discrimination, at n.73,
<https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-10-compensation-discrimination>.
 Red circling offers Zoetis no support16
Hightower v. Roman, Inc., 190 F. Supp. 2d 740, 754 (D.N.J. 2002)39
 N.J. Div. Civ. Rights Guidance on the Diane B. Allen Equal Pay Act 6 (Mar.
 2020), <https://www.nj.gov/lps/dcr/downloads/DCR-Equal-Pay-Guidance-3.2.20.pdf>.....22
 N.J. DIV. ON CIVIL RIGHTS, GUIDANCE ON DISCRIMINATION AND OUT-OF-STATE
 REMOTE WORKERS 3 (May 2024), <https://www.njoag.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/2024-05-07-DCR-Guidance-on-Remote-Work.pdf>. ..26,
 31
 N.J. Model Civil Instruction § 8.61 (Punitive Damages-LAD Claims).....36
